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2024 Annual Meeting Agenda

10/22/24

Call to order
Introduction of FY25 Board
Introduction of FY25 Committee Members
Review and Acceptance of 2022/23 Annual Report
o 2023/2024 President’'s Report
2022/23 Secretary’s Report (Last year's annual meeting minutes)
2023/24 Treasurer’s Report
2023/24 General L r
2023/24 Budget to Actuals
2023/24 ment of Financial P
2023/24 Statement of Activities
o Review of Planning Report
e Adjourn
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https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ca7hRlUgv8h-b9QW4gU3aIZwF_OMJu-f/view?usp=drive_link
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1FwYoWUlU9luHVIQq3MGDkmU2VsEHqOBC/view?usp=drive_link
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1IEOI3-1B6ZrFMaKIZol-IQD5w1C7iysE/view?usp=drive_link
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1v0KfXkyCX-ApgNX8bnsOQPGp_4P1ynry/view?usp=drive_link
https://drive.google.com/file/d/127uCiXoO_wgO8KIYyXgrVSdjChSoMSUl/view?usp=drive_link
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1QR-FmI0hE5ucMQ2rVSb6ai0xiJe93dJi/view?usp=drive_link
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1520201c1t7XzbOjqfdVBJg2hTQcgUsFf/view?usp=drive_link
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1VISE1QRi2GxUu60FZzRuds8OCxPmRNn5/view?usp=drive_link
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1RKl0UMDiBBqMC7P_4XREIanWI1ri1S6d/view?usp=drive_link
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1CeGfYJqrNWv7xeQafKPHCqAkfZW1_cTQ/view?usp=drive_link

NCC Board of Directors

FY25
Title Name Term Ends Email
President Jay Sprout 2026 jdsprout2 @gmail.com
Vice President | Andrew Hudson - | 2026 hudsona3 @gmail.com
Sabens

Secretary Clare Waterman | 2025 clarewaterman @gmail.com
Treasurer Janice Cummings | 2025 jdscummings @hotmail.com
Webmaster Jason Kaiser 2025 Jjntkaiser @ gmail.com
Member At Kim Darling 2025 kim.darling53 @gmail.com
Large
Member At Leia Scofield 2027 leia@]leiascofield.com
Large
Member At Luke Weiss 2027 lukeweiss @ gmail.com
Large
Member At
Large

Other:
Title Name Term Ends Email
Choral Director | Alan Rowe N/A arowe @stjacademy.org




FY25 Committee Structures & Members

e Publicity & Marketing Committee

O
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Jason Kaiser (Marketing chair, webmaster)
Jay Sprout (list serves, press releases)
Clare Waterman (program)

Lisa Baclawski

George Mitchell

Kim Darling (posters)

e Finance Committee

o O O O O

O

Linda Desrochers
Janice Cummings
Levering White McQuillan
Tom Ziobrowski

Michael Eareckson
Margaret Wald

e Development Committee
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Janice Cummings (finance)
Jay Sprout

Leia Scofield

Linda Desrochers

Lisa Adler (thank you notes)
Timothy Peters

Michele Garges

George Mitchell

Kim Darling

e Nominating Committee

O

o

Jay Sprout
Andrew Hudson-Sabens

e Music Committee
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O

Alan Rowe

Stephanie Rowe

Linda Desrochers

Luke Weiss

Katherine DeBoer
Andrew Hudson-Sabens

e \Wardrobe Committee

O

O
O
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Lisa Adler

Jessica Simpson

Helen Elder

Esther Hodges-LeClaire



e Hospitality Committee

o
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Stephanie Rowe

Lisa Adler

Julie Drown

Margaret Wald

Suzan Derby

Annette Coughlin

Kathy Gray

Mabel Houghton
Michele Garges

Esther Hodges-LeClaire

e Planning Committee

O

o

Jay Sprout
Andrew Hudson-Sabens



North Country Chorus

President’s Report

Annual Meeting
October 22, 2024

This year the North Country Chorus celebrated its 75th year! We continue to be led with vision
and commitment by our director Alan Rowe and remain committed to vocal excellence through
our adult chorus, youth chorus, our high school music excellent award, and our scholarships to
the annual summertime Ogontz Choral Workshop.

Over the past year, North Country Chorus had roughly 60 members who sang selections that
included R. Vaughan Williams’, “Hodie”; Morton Lauridsen’s of James Agee's poem “Sure on
This Shining Night.”; Leonard Bernstein, including selections from "Mass", West Side Story, and
Candide. We were joined by the local auditioned chorus Halcyon Chorale; as well as a select
choral ensemble, from the St. Johnsbury Academy Hilltones.

Cintia Lovo led our youth chorus of six members including Ellie Raser who soloed during the
Mass. Victoria Cole has joined us as choral director this year to lead our youth chorus.

We awarded $1000 to a graduating high school senior as well as presented a discretionary
Board Appreciation Award, for $500. We also continue to offer chorus scholarships toward
attending Ogontz.

Our fiscal year 2024 was a success. Our total income this fiscal year ending August 31st
exceeded our targets and fully covered our expenses for the year. This success can be
attributed to a combination of responsible fiscal management and general donations being
greater than expected. We continue to be sponsored by Community National Bank, Passumpsic
Bank, and Northern Vermont Regional Hospital and supported by the chorus and community
members.

The music committee continues to explore reviving the madrigal dinner and potential singing
travel opportunities. The board continues to improve the sustainability of our processes and
technical systems.

It has been a pleasure serving you as co-presidents and lifting our voices up in song. This
concludes our term as co-presidents and we send you off with a successful transition to Jay

Sprout and Andrew Hudson-Sabens.

Respectfully submitted,

A N =

Heather Alger & Nicolas Anzalone

Co-Presidents


https://ogontzarts.us3.list-manage.com/track/click?u=531ad48fd7a919723365980b0&id=d963ed6253&e=05579ed99a

2023 Annual Meeting Minutes

10/24/23

Call to order
o Meeting called to order by Nick at 7:25pm
Introduction of Current Board
o This is your chorus, takes a lot to make happen
o Board members stood up
o Number of terms are up and will have positions to fill next year, so folks should
consider whether they would like to serve on the board
Introduction of Current Committee Members
o Recognized folks who are serving on committees
Review and Acceptance of 2022/23 Annual Report
m Asked if there were any questions/corrections
e What's the deal with the deposit that was never returned? - money
was moved on purpose to have a buffer for the FY 22
e Do we have any idea about audience interest in the Madrigal
Evening? - at this point we have not yet done that research, in the
past it was well-attended. Was it a fundraiser? - Yes it was.
o Music committee is looking into it further, if have input,
please email the music committee.
It was also a lot of fun, but a lot of work.
What valued most about it is that | really got to know other
members of the chorus more than during the regular
season.
m Motion to approve the whole package: Arvard Johnson, Seconded by
Susan Gordon.
m Passes unanimously.
2022/2023 President’s Report
2021/22 Secretary’s Report (Last year's annual meeting minutes)
2022/23 Treasurer’s Report
2022/23 General Ledger & 2023/24 Budget
2022/23 Balance Sheet
2022/23 Profit and Loss
Review of Planning Report
o Review of Survey Results
Adjourn
o Michelle Gargas moved to adjourn, Susan Gordon seconded.
o Unanimously voted to adjourn.
o Meeting adjourns at 7:37pm
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https://drive.google.com/file/d/1czC7H2Hy5FXtyrRtE86Nm4s1OdVo2Y-q/view?usp=drive_link
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1E6CCICJdZRc-j9e5gqzKjs9IqxA4Y1TK/view?usp=drive_link
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1RNNWXDHaXVXecIOUytZXZsgYlsTE2o-Z/view?usp=share_link
https://drive.google.com/file/d/19Y0Y47mOqWArAu07sHRKcLZnzelof7Ds/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1XguIvmRlvAM9bMdCV2_iMLur1ssffYA8/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1M-CQG4vNo11kZmbe7HKwrpJrJQ5cnQdo/view?usp=share_link
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1KPlr0P5IvtVnaR4J39QfUoWfs_PHtUD2/view?usp=share_link
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1WHmbQd5o0ek0BjGWCl_2_tPu82L1VMwF/view?usp=share_link
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1cfUE8i4pFpCLkWhfe0LY62viEfhbNsYY/view?usp=share_link
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ILCpUHJ1e1bvmJDNyetN63oe4d7wq2Q-/view?usp=drive_link

NORTH COUNTRY CHORUS TREASURER’S REPORT

Fiscal Year ending 8/31/2024

FY2024 Financial activity for yearend reporting —

Total income this fiscal year ending August 31st was greater than budgeted for the year, with general donations
being greater than expected. The amount of $18,156 includes all categories: donations, advertisements, dues, and
concert proceeds. NCC received an in-kind donation in April by Opinion Journal for its program ad. This is
recorded at the end of the Statement of Activities as unearned revenue and equal expense.

Expenses are less than budgeted. With the payment for the remainder of the fiscal year’s Director fee, the
Professional Services line was more than budgeted after including the $675 paid to tune the South Church Hall
organ.

Cash balance - The balance in the Passumpsic Savings Bank checking at August 31% was $14,881 before including
outstanding checks of $115.

Investment account — The total assets held by Stifel at August 31st was $112,486, a significant yearly increase.
The gain of $19,098 for the fiscal year is reported in unearned income that is now at the end of NCC’s Quickbooks
reports.

Once again it should be noted that the $5,000 transferred from Stifel Nicolaus to Wells River Savings Bank in
November 2021 has not been transferred back to the investment account.

Other activities —

e 990 tax return for our fiscal year 2024 was electronically file by Corrette & Associates. They continue to
do this service for NCC at no cost.
e 1099s were prepared for the 6 recipients of payments totaling $600 or more for calendar year 2023.
e Following reports have been uploaded for each month of the fiscal year ending August 31, 2024:
From QB: Balance Sheet Comparison reports; Income Statement Comparison
reports; Details of Donations, Sponsors, & Program Advertisers; Cash reconciliation reports for
PSB for each month
From my excel workbooks: Budget and Actual reports; PSB activity sorted for treasurer input and
reporting (filed on Google Docs with the QB reconciliations)
From PSB: Monthly statements
From Stifel Monthly statements for every month of this fiscal year (although
earlier FY statements are no longer available online).
e Stifel: I created a Treasurer user account online with Stifel at their Wealth Tracker site. NCC can now
again download statements while we continue to receive paper copies.
e All yearend reports are in the specific folder 2024 Yearend Reports located in the FYE 2024 Financial
folder.



Over the summer I have worked on the Chart of Accounts in our online Quickbooks software to better classify
revenue and expenses in line with the 2024 Budget and to make the FY2025 budget even clearer for North Country
Chorus’s financial reporting. Also, the yearend statements now have the appropriate titles required by accounting
standards for non-profit organizations like ours. Statement of Financial position replaces Balance Sheet and
Statement of Activities replaces Income Statement or Profit and Loss.

Please contact me with any questions or requests for additional information.
Respectfully submitted,

Janice Cummings, Treasurer



North Country Chorus, Inc.

General Ledger
September 2023 - August 2024

DATE TRANSACTION NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION AMOUNT  BALANCE SPLIT ACCOUNT
TYPE
Passumpsic Savings Bank
Beginning 2,250.55
Balance
09/11/2023  Check USPS PO BOX yearly feed -117.00  2,133.55 General Administrative Passumpsic Savings Bank
Expenses:General expenses:Postage &
PO Box
09/12/2023  Journal Entry Closed WRSB 12,491.81 14,625.36 -Split- Passumpsic Savings Bank
09/13/2023 Deposit Earned Income Dues 850.00 15,475.36 -Split- Passumpsic Savings Bank
09/15/2023  Expense Virtual $257.04 plus CA fees -259.10 15,216.26 -Split- Passumpsic Savings Bank
Creations-
Harmony Site
09/21/2023  Expense intuit -30.00 15,186.26 General Administrative Passumpsic Savings Bank
Expenses:General expenses:Dues &
subscriptions (incl QB)
10/17/2023 Deposit return Ogontz $ 870.00 16,056.26 -Split- Passumpsic Savings Bank
10/21/2023  Expense intuit -30.00 16,026.26 General Administrative Passumpsic Savings Bank
Expenses:General expenses:Dues &
subscriptions (incl QB)
10/31/2023  Deposit Paypal dues Aug-October 1,363.59 17,389.85 -Split- Passumpsic Savings Bank
11/10/2023 Check Aaron Kyu Yi -400.00 16,989.85 Performance Expenses:All Passumpsic Savings Bank
rehearsal:Accompanist
11/21/2023  Expense intuit -30.00 16,959.85 General Administrative Passumpsic Savings Bank
Expenses:General expenses:Dues &
subscriptions (incl QB)
11/27/2023  Journal Entry refund of ad fee UpperVallley Girill -40.00 16,919.85 -Split- Passumpsic Savings Bank
11/27/2023  Deposit 520.00 17,439.85 -Split- Passumpsic Savings Bank
11/27/2023 Deposit 923.65 18,363.50 -Split- Passumpsic Savings Bank
11/27/2023  Check Lisa Adler paper/stamps/envelopes/labels -368.75 17,994.75 -Split- Passumpsic Savings Bank
11/28/2023  Deposit 1,055.00 19,049.75 -Split- Passumpsic Savings Bank
11/28/2023 Deposit 2,350.00 21,399.75 -Split- Passumpsic Savings Bank
11/28/2023  Deposit 350.00 21,749.75 -Split- Passumpsic Savings Bank
12/01/2023  Check Bridge Weekly Ad -55.00 21,694.75 Performance Expenses:Fall Passumpsic Savings Bank
Concert:Advertising
12/01/2023  Check Aaron Kyu Yi -600.00 21,094.75 Performance Expenses:All Passumpsic Savings Bank
rehearsal:Accompanist
12/01/2023  Journal Entry refund of ad fee UpperVallley Girill 40.00 21,134.75 -Split- Passumpsic Savings Bank
12/01/2023  Check Bethany Blake -600.00 20,534.75 Performance Expenses:Fall Passumpsic Savings Bank
Concert:Accompanist
12/06/2023  Check Emily Wiggett -400.00 20,134.75 Performance Expenses:All Passumpsic Savings Bank
rehearsal:Accompanist
12/07/2023  Check Heather Alger  stamps -33.00 20,101.75 General Administrative Passumpsic Savings Bank
Expenses:General expenses:Annual
Appeal Expense
12/07/2023 Deposit 2,616.00 22,717.75 -Split- Passumpsic Savings Bank
12/14/2023  Deposit 325.00 23,042.75 -Split- Passumpsic Savings Bank
12/14/2023  Check Cintia Lovo -1,500.00 21,542.75 Other Business Expenses:Children’s Passumpsic Savings Bank
Chorus:Music Director Stipend
12/15/2023  Check Curtis Brown Considering Matthew Shephard copyright fee -250.00 21,292.75 General Administrative Passumpsic Savings Bank
LTD Expenses:General expenses:Music
Expense
12/15/2023  Check Caledonian Inclearing Check -57.60 21,235.15 Performance Expenses:Fall Passumpsic Savings Bank
Record Concert:Advertising
12/21/2023 Expense intuit -30.00 21,205.15 General Administrative Passumpsic Savings Bank
Expenses:General expenses:Dues &
subscriptions (incl QB)
12/26/2023  Check A. Richard South Hall organ tuning -675.00 20,530.15 General Administrative Passumpsic Savings Bank
Hunter/Reading Expenses:General
Organ expenses:Professional
Services:Miscellaneous Professional
Expenses
12/26/2023 Deposit Susan 25.00 20,555.15 Donated Income:Annual Appeal Passumpsic Savings Bank
Montague
12/27/2023  Deposit Northeastern 280.00 20,835.15 Donated Income:Concert Commercial Passumpsic Savings Bank
VT Regional Sponsor
01/03/2024  Check Copies & More  $237.50 Advertising -412.50 20,422.65 Performance Expenses:Fall Passumpsic Savings Bank
$281.79 Programs Concert:Programs
01/04/2024  Deposit 300.00 20,722.65 -Split- Passumpsic Savings Bank
01/11/2024 Deposit Sara & JoBeth 125.00 20,847.65 Donated Income:Annual Appeal Passumpsic Savings Bank
Dudley
01/12/2024 Deposit Alison Jamie 50.00 20,897.65 Donated Income:Annual Appeal Passumpsic Savings Bank
O’Connor
01/19/2024  Deposit Sylvia & 25.00 20,922.65 Donated Income:Annual Appeal Passumpsic Savings Bank
Lawrence Clark
01/21/2024  Expense intuit -30.00 20,892.65 General Administrative Passumpsic Savings Bank

Expenses:General expenses:Dues &



DATE TRANSACTION NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION AMOUNT BALANCE SPLIT ACCOUNT
TYPE
subscriptions (incl QB)
01/23/2024  Check Alan Rowe remainder of 2023 stipend -970.07 19,922.58 -Split- Passumpsic Savings Bank
01/23/2024  Check Constant -410.20 19,512.38 General Administrative Passumpsic Savings Bank
Contact Expenses:Advertising &
Marketing:Constant Contact
01/25/2024 Deposit Patricia & 25.00 19,537.38 Donated Income:Annual Appeal Passumpsic Savings Bank
Richard Reed
01/31/2024  Check Lisa Adler flowers -66.71  19,470.67 Performance Expenses:Fall Passumpsic Savings Bank
Concert:Flowers
02/01/2024  Deposit 228.00 19,698.67 -Split- Passumpsic Savings Bank
02/02/2024 Deposit 800.00 20,498.67 -Split- Passumpsic Savings Bank
02/02/2024 Deposit 900.00 21,398.67 -Split- Passumpsic Savings Bank
02/21/2024 Expense intuit -30.00 21,368.67 General Administrative Passumpsic Savings Bank
Expenses:General expenses:Dues &
subscriptions (incl QB)
02/29/2024  Deposit Dues 78.00 21,446.67 -Split- Passumpsic Savings Bank
03/05/2024 Deposit Northeastern 500.00 21,946.67 Donated Income:Concert Commercial Passumpsic Savings Bank
VT Regional Sponsor
03/18/2024 Deposit 355.00 22,301.67 -Split- Passumpsic Savings Bank
03/21/2024 Expense intuit -30.00 22,271.67 General Administrative Passumpsic Savings Bank
Expenses:General expenses:Dues &
subscriptions (incl QB)
03/28/2024  Deposit 350.00 22,621.67 -Split- Passumpsic Savings Bank
04/05/2024  Check Coopertive -627.00 21,994.67 General Administrative Passumpsic Savings Bank
Insurance Expenses:General expenses:Insurance
04/18/2024 Deposit Abel Toll 280.00 22,274.67 Earned Income:Concert Passumpsic Savings Bank
Proceeds:Concert program
advertisements
04/18/2024  Check Jason Kaiser -15.16  22,259.51 General Administrative Passumpsic Savings Bank
Expenses:Advertising &
Marketing:Website
04/19/2024  Check Alan Rowe remainder of 2023 stipend -2,500.00 19,759.51 General Administrative Passumpsic Savings Bank
Expenses:General
expenses:Professional Services:Music
Director Stipend
04/19/2024  Check Emily Wiggett -1,5600.00 18,259.51 Performance Expenses:All Passumpsic Savings Bank
rehearsal:Accompanist
04/19/2024  Check Cintia Lovo -1,500.00 16,759.51 Other Business Expenses:Children’s Passumpsic Savings Bank
Chorus:Music Director Stipend
04/19/2024  Check Peter -400.00 16,359.51 Performance Expenses:Spring Passumpsic Savings Bank
Schmekle Concert:Accompanist Concerts
04/21/2024 Expense intuit -30.00 16,329.51 General Administrative Passumpsic Savings Bank
Expenses:General expenses:Dues &
subscriptions (incl QB)
04/29/2024  Check Ryan -1,000.00 15,329.51 General Administrative Passumpsic Savings Bank
Carpenter Expenses:General
expenses:Scholarships:High School
Graduation
04/29/2024  Check Siri Joliffe -500.00 14,829.51 General Administrative Passumpsic Savings Bank
Expenses:General
expenses:Scholarships:High School
Graduation
05/09/2024 Deposit 3,111.00 17,940.51 Earned Income:Concert Proceeds:Spring Passumpsic Savings Bank
Concert
05/21/2024  Expense intuit -30.00 17,910.51 General Administrative Passumpsic Savings Bank
Expenses:General expenses:Dues &
subscriptions (incl QB)
06/21/2024 Expense intuit -30.00 17,880.51 General Administrative Passumpsic Savings Bank
Expenses:General expenses:Dues &
subscriptions (incl QB)
06/30/2024  Check Caledonian Inclearing Check -57.60 17,822.91 Performance Expenses:Spring Passumpsic Savings Bank
Record Concert:Advertising
06/30/2024  Check Copies & More  $237.50 Advertising -489.95 17,332.96 Performance Expenses:Spring Passumpsic Savings Bank
$281.79 Programs Concert:Advertising
07/21/2024  Expense intuit -30.00 17,302.96 General Administrative Passumpsic Savings Bank
Expenses:General expenses:Dues &
subscriptions (incl QB)
08/12/2024  Check Alan Rowe remainder of 2024 stipend -2,500.00 14,802.96 General Administrative Passumpsic Savings Bank
Expenses:General
expenses:Professional Services:Music
Director Stipend
08/21/2024 Expense intuit -37.10  14,765.86 General Administrative Passumpsic Savings Bank
Expenses:General expenses:Dues &
subscriptions (incl QB)
Total for Passumpsic Savings Bank $12,515.31
